UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

EFFECT OF AI3+SUBSTITUTIONS AT
Cu-SITE AND A120 SADDITION ON
ULTRASONIC VELOCITIES AND ELASTIC

ANOMALIES OF EuBa2Cu307-5
SUPERCONDUCTOR

MOHD MUZAMMIR FIRDAUS BIN ABU BAKAR

Thesis submitted in fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Master of Science

Faculty of Applied Sciences

April 2013



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

| declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the
regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own
work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledge as referenced work. This thesis has
not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for

any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that | have been supplied with the Academic Rules and
Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct

of my study and research.

Name of Student Mohd Muzammir Firdaus B. Abu Bakar
Student 1.D. No. 2007239316

Programme Master of Science (Advanced Materials)
Faculty Faculty of Applied Sciences

Thesis Title Effect of AI3+Substitutions at Cu-Site and

Al203 Addition on Ultrasonic Velocities and
Elastic Anomalies of EuBa2Cuso7.9

Superconductor

Signature of Student

Date



ABSTRACT

The ultrasonic longitudinal and shear velocities were measured in EuBa:Cuso 7 (5= 0.1
and 0.7), EuBa2Cu3 xAIx075 (x=0.06 and 0.1) and EuBa:Cuso7.g+ yA”Ch (y= 0.2 and
0.4 wt%) superconductors in temperature ranges of 80-280K and 80-220K, respectively.
For EuBa2Cusoyg (5 = 0.1 and 0.7) samples, the absolute velocity (at 80K) showed to
decrease when the oxygen content was reduced from Oss to Css. However, for
EuBa:Cus.xAlx 7.5 (x=0.06 and 0.1) samples, although both samples have same oxygen
content (06 8), the absolute velocity also showed to decrease when the amount of Al3t
increased. In contrast, the absolute velocity for EuBa:CusCr-s + yA*Ch (y= 0.2 and
0.4 wt%) samples showed to increase when the amount of nano-size Al20s increased,
even though both samples have same oxygen content (06 s). Besides, a step-like elastic
anomaly indicating sudden lattice stiffening was observed for EuBa2Cusos 9 around 260K
but suppressed for EuBa2Cusos 3. This step-like elastic anomaly was suggested to be due
to some kind of oxygen ordering process taking place in Cu-0 chains of EuBa:Cuso7 s.
Moreover, partial substitution of Al3+ in EuBa:Cus.xAlx7_s (where x=0.06 and 0.1)
affected the step-like elastic anomaly to suppress and display a monotonous velocity
change with temperature. The suppression of the step-like anomaly is due to the
substitution of Al + which enters and disturbs Cu-0 chains and interferes with oxygen
ordering. In addition, the maximum Tq was observed at sample x = 0.06 and this related
with enhanced value of the computed BCS electron-phonon coupling constant.
Moreover, the addition of nano-size Al20s on EuBa2Cuso 7 5, showed the step-like elastic
anomaly was slightly shifted from higher temperature (210K) to lower temperature
(200K) when the amount of Al20s increased. The addition of nano-size Al2Os is not
expected to substitute directly into the EuBa2Cusoz_s unit cell; therefore it does not
suppress the step-like elastic anomaly but only shifted it slightly to a lower temperature.
In addition, observation of enhancement of electron-phonon coupling constant, X together
with suppression of the step-like anomaly for x=0.06 sample, indicates that the anomaly
may not be a precursor for high-temperature superconductivity.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

11
1.2
13

14
15

CHAPTER TWO: BACKGROUND OF SUPERCONDUCTIVITY

21
2.2

2.3

2.4

Superconductor

High Temperature Superconducting Compound
Ultrasonic Velocity Measurements on RE123
Superconductors

Problems Statements

Objectives of the Study

Significant of Study

Superconductivity
Main Properties of Superconductors
2.2.1 Zero Electrical resistivity
2.2.2 Perfect Diamagnetism
Other Properties of Superconductors
2.3.1 Specific Heat

2.3.2 Energy Gap

2.3.3 Isotope Effect
Theory of Superconductivity

Page

1n

u
12
14

14



2.5
2.6

2.7

CHAPTER THREE: SAMPLES PREPARATION AND EXPERIMENTAL

3.1

A Brief History of Superconductor

High Temperature Superconductor and

Other Related Compounds

26.1
2.6.2
2.6.3

YBaz2Cuso7-sSuperconductor
REBa2Cuso7-s Superconductor

EuBa2Cuso7_s Superconductor

Ultrasonic Studies on Superconductors

2.7.1
2.7.2

2.7.3

2.7.4

Bulk REBaz2Cuso7-s Superconductor
Elemental Substituted on REBa2Cuso7-s
Superconductor

Nano particle addition on

REBa2Cus o7 -s Superconductor
Ultrasonic Studies on EuBa:Cuso7-s

Superconductor

DETAILS

Preparation of Bulk Samples

3.11

3.1.2

313

3.14

Preparation of Superconducting

EuBaz2Cuso7_s Sample

Preparation of Non-Superconducting
EuBaz2Cuso7_s Sample

Preparation of Superconducting
EuBa:Cus.xAlx7.s (x =0.06 and 0.1) Samples
Preparation of Superconducting

EuBa2Cuso7_s +y Al20s (y = 0.2 and 0.4 wt %)

Samples.

Characterization of Bulk Samples

3.21
3.2.2
3.2.3
3.2.4

Van Der Pauw Measurement
Four - Point Probe Measurements.
Powder X-Ray Diffraction.

Scanning Electron Microscope.

16
19

20
23
24
25
25
28

33

33

36
36

39

41

43

45

45

47

49
52



	EFFECT OF Alᶟ⁺ SUBSTITUTIONS AT Cu-SITE AND AI₂O₃ ADDITION ON ULTRASONIC VELOCITIES AND ELASTICANOMALIES OF EuBa₂Cu₃O₇-ᵟ UPERCONDUCTOR
	AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION
	1.1 SUPERCONDUCTORS
	1.2 HIGH TEMPERATURE SUPERCONDUCTORS
	1.3 ULTRASONIC VELOCITY MEASUREMENTS ON RE123 SUPERCONDUCTORS.
	1.4 PROBLEM STATEMENTS
	1.5 OBJECTIVES OF THE STUDY
	1.6 SIGNIFICANCE OF STUDY

	CHAPTER TWO SUPERCONDUCTIVITY AND ULTRASONIC STUDIES
	2.1 SUPERCONDUCTIVITY
	2.2 MAIN PROPERTIES OF SUPERCONDUCTOR
	2.2.1 Zero Electrical Resistivity
	2.2.2 Perfect Diamagnetism

	2.3 OTHERS PROPERTIES OF SUPERCONDUCTORS
	2.3.1 Specific Heat
	2.3.2 Energy Gap
	2.3.3 Isotope Effect

	2.4 THEORY OF SUPERCONDUCTIVITY
	2.5 A BRIEF HISTORY OF SUPERCONDUCTIVITY
	2.6 HIGH TEMPERATURE SUPERCONDUCTORS AND OTHER RELATED COMPOUNDS
	2.6.1 YBa₂Cu₃O₇-ᵟ  Superconductor
	2.6.2 REBa₂Cu₃O₇-ᵟ Superconductor
	2.6.3 EuBa₂Cu₃O₇-ᵟ Superconductor

	2.7 ULTRASONIC STUDIES ON SUPERCONDUCTORS
	2.7.1 Bulk REBa₂Cu₃O₇-ᵟ Superconductors
	2.7.2 Elemental Substituted on REBa₂Cu₃O₇-ᵟ Superconductors
	2.7.3 Nano-Size Particle Addition to REBa₂Cu₃O₇-ᵟ  Superconductors
	2.7.4 Ultrasonic Studies on EuBa₂Cu₃O₇-ᵟ Superconductors


	CHAPTER THREE SAMPLES PREPARATION AND CHARACTERIZATION
	3.1 PREPARATION OF BULK SAMPLES
	3.3.1 Ultrasonic Velocity Measurements
	3.1.1 Preparation of Superconducting EuBa₂Cu₃O₇-ᵟ Sample
	3.1.2 Preparation of Non-Supereonducting EuBa₂Cu₃O₇-ᵟ Sample
	3.1.3 Preparation of Superconducting EuBa₂Cu₃O₇-ᵟ (x=0.06 and 0.1) Samples
	3.1.4 Preparation of Superconducting EuBa₂Cu₃O₇-ᵟ + y AI₂O₃(y=0.2 and 0.4 wt %) Samples

	3.2 CHARACTERIZATION OF BULK SAMPLES
	3.2.1 Van Der Pauw Measurement
	3.2.2 Four - Point Probe Measurements
	3.2.3 Powder X-Ray Diffraction
	3.2.4 Scanning Electron Microscope

	3.3 ULTRASONIC WAVE

	CHAPTER FOUR RESULTS AND ANALYSIS
	4.1 EuBa₂Cu₃O₇-ᵟ (5=0.1 AND 0.7) SAMPLES
	4.2 EuBa₂Cu₃O₇-ᵟ (x=0.06 AND 0.1) SAMPLES
	4.3 EuBa₂Cu₃O₇-ᵟ + yAI₂O₃ (y= 0.2 AND 0.4 wt%) SAMPLES

	CHAPTER FIVE DISCUSSIONS
	5.1 DISCUSSIONS
	5.1.1 EuBa₂Cu₃O₇-ᵟ(8=0.1 and 0.6) Samples
	5.1.2 EuBa₂Cu₃˗ₓ AIₓO₇-ᵟ (x=0.06 and 0.1) Samples
	5.1.3 EuBa₂Cu₃˗ₓ yAIₓO₇-ᵟ (y=0.2 and 0.4wt%) Samples

	CHAPTER SIX CONCLUSION
	6.1 CONCLUSION

	REFERENCES
	APPENDIX



