UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

EFFECT OF AI³⁺ SUBSTITUTIONS AT Cu-SITE AND Al₂O₃ ADDITION ON ULTRASONIC VELOCITIES AND ELASTIC ANOMALIES OF EuBa₂Cu₃O_{7-δ} SUPERCONDUCTOR

MOHD MUZAMMIR FIRDAUS BIN ABU BAKAR

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of **Master of Science**

Faculty of Applied Sciences

April 2013

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledge as referenced work. This thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name of Student	:	Mohd Muzammir Firdaus B. Abu Bakar
Student I.D. No.	-	2007239316
Programme		Master of Science (Advanced Materials)
Faculty	:	Faculty of Applied Sciences
Thesis Title		Effect of Al^{3+} Substitutions at Cu-Site and Al_2O_3 Addition on Ultrasonic Velocities and Elastic Anomalies of EuBa ₂ Cu ₃ O _{7-δ} Superconductor
Signature of Student	:	The
Date	:	April 2013

ABSTRACT

The ultrasonic longitudinal and shear velocities were measured in EuBa₂Cu₃O_{7- δ} ($\delta = 0.1$ and 0.7), EuBa₂Cu_{3-x}Al_xO_{7-δ} (x=0.06 and 0.1) and EuBa₂Cu₃O_{7-δ} + yAl₂O₃ (y= 0.2 and 0.4 wt%) superconductors in temperature ranges of 80-280K and 80-220K, respectively. For EuBa₂Cu₃O_{7. δ} (δ = 0.1 and 0.7) samples, the absolute velocity (at 80K) showed to decrease when the oxygen content was reduced from O_{6.9} to O_{6.3}. However, for EuBa₂Cu_{3-x}Al_xO_{7-δ} (x=0.06 and 0.1) samples, although both samples have same oxygen content ($O_{6.8}$), the absolute velocity also showed to decrease when the amount of Al³⁺ increased. In contrast, the absolute velocity for EuBa₂Cu₃O_{7- δ} + yAl₂O₃ (y= 0.2 and 0.4 wt%) samples showed to increase when the amount of nano-size Al₂O₃ increased, even though both samples have same oxygen content ($O_{6,8}$). Besides, a step-like elastic anomaly indicating sudden lattice stiffening was observed for EuBa₂Cu₃O₆₉ around 260K but suppressed for EuBa₂Cu₃O_{6.3}. This step-like elastic anomaly was suggested to be due to some kind of oxygen ordering process taking place in Cu-O chains of EuBa₂Cu₃O_{7-δ}. Moreover, partial substitution of Al^{3+} in EuBa₂Cu_{3-x}Al_xO_{7- δ} (where x=0.06 and 0.1) affected the step-like elastic anomaly to suppress and display a monotonous velocity change with temperature. The suppression of the step-like anomaly is due to the substitution of Al³⁺ which enters and disturbs Cu-O chains and interferes with oxygen ordering. In addition, the maximum T_C was observed at sample x = 0.06 and this related with enhanced value of the computed BCS electron-phonon coupling constant. Moreover, the addition of nano-size Al_2O_3 on EuBa₂Cu₃O_{7- δ}, showed the step-like elastic anomaly was slightly shifted from higher temperature (210K) to lower temperature (200K) when the amount of Al_2O_3 increased. The addition of nano-size Al_2O_3 is not expected to substitute directly into the EuBa₂Cu₃O_{7-δ} unit cell; therefore it does not suppress the step-like elastic anomaly but only shifted it slightly to a lower temperature. In addition, observation of enhancement of electron-phonon coupling constant, λ together with suppression of the step-like anomaly for x=0.06 sample, indicates that the anomaly may not be a precursor for high-temperature superconductivity.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	rage
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION	ii
ABSTRACT	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
LIST OF TABLES	viii
LIST OF FIGURES	Х
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	XV

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1	Superconductor	1
1.2	High Temperature Superconducting Compound	1
1.3	Ultrasonic Velocity Measurements on RE123	3
	Superconductors	
1.4	Problems Statements	4
1.5	Objectives of the Study	6
1.6	Significant of Study	6

CHAPTER TWO: BACKGROUND OF SUPERCONDUCTIVITY

2.1	Super	conductivity	8
2.2	Main	Properties of Superconductors	8
	2.2.1	Zero Electrical resistivity	8
	2.2.2	Perfect Diamagnetism	9
2.3	Other	Properties of Superconductors	11
	2.3.1	Specific Heat	11
	2.3.2	Energy Gap	12
	2.3.3	Isotope Effect	14
2.4	Theor	v of Superconductivity	14

2.5	A Bri	ef History of Superconductor	16
2.6	High	High Temperature Superconductor and	
	Other	Other Related Compounds	
	2.6.1	$YBa_2Cu_3O_{7-\delta}$ Superconductor	20
	2.6.2	$REBa_{2}Cu_{3}O_{7-\delta} Superconductor$	23
	2.6.3	$EuBa_2Cu_3O_{7-\delta}$ Superconductor	24
2.7	Ultrasonic Studies on Superconductors		25
	2.7.1	Bulk REBa ₂ Cu ₃ O _{7-δ} Superconductor	25
	2.7.2	Elemental Substituted on REBa2Cu3O7-8	28
		Superconductor	
	2.7.3	Nano particle addition on	33
		$REBa_2Cu_3O_{7-\delta}$ Superconductor	
	2.7.4	Ultrasonic Studies on EuBa ₂ Cu ₃ O ₇₋₈	33
		Superconductor	

CHAPTER THREE: SAMPLES PREPARATION AND EXPERIMENTAL DETAILS

3.1 P	Prepa	Preparation of Bulk Samples	
	3.1.1	Preparation of Superconducting	36
		EuBa ₂ Cu ₃ O _{7-δ} Sample	
	3.1.2	Preparation of Non-Superconducting	39
		EuBa ₂ Cu ₃ O _{7-δ} Sample	
	3.1.3	Preparation of Superconducting	41
		$EuBa_2Cu_{3-x}Al_xO_{7-\delta}$ (x = 0.06 and 0.1) Samples	
	3.1.4	Preparation of Superconducting	43
		$EuBa_2Cu_3O_{7\text{-}\delta} + y\;Al_2O_3(y=0.2\text{ and }0.4\text{ wt }\%)$	
		Samples.	
3.2	Characterization of Bulk Samples		45
	3.2.1	Van Der Pauw Measurement	45
	3.2.2	Four - Point Probe Measurements.	47
	3.2.3	Powder X-Ray Diffraction.	49
	3.2.4	Scanning Electron Microscope.	52